

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC15-650

DCA NO.: 4D12-3525

**DALE NORMAN,**  
Petitioner

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA**  
Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

**FLETCHER & PHILLIPS**

/s/ Eric J. Friday

Eric J. Friday

Fla. Bar No.: 797901

541 E. Monroe St. STE 1

Jacksonville FL 32202

Phone: 904-353-7733

**Minton Law, P.A.**

Ashley N. Minton

Florida Bar Number 23734

207 S. Second Street

Fort Pierce, Florida 34950

(772) 242-6103

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 4**

**INTRODUCTION..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 5**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. The decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal in this case is in direct and express conflict with the decision of the Third District Court in *Crane v. Dep't of State, Div. of Licensing*, 547 So. 2d 266, 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989), as to whether a person has a right to obtain a concealed weapon firearm license..... 7**

**II. The decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal expressly construes the Second Amendment to the Constitution, and Art. I, Sec., 8 of the Florida Constitution, to hold that even though a**

person has a right to carry a firearm outside the home, the State may prohibit the carrying of a firearm without a license, as long as a license is issued as a matter of right..... 9

A. Interest balancing by any other name is still interest balancing..... 9

B. The lower court improperly used legislative intent from one statute, to justify a statute passed 20 years later.. . . . . 10

III. The decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal expressly declares Sec. 790.053, Fla. Stat., to be valid.. . . . . 11

A. The lower court’s decision ignores the substantive due process implicated by the right to bear arms, contrary to the U.S. Supreme Court decision in *McDonald*.. . . . . 11

B. The lower court’s decision ignores or rejects substantial precedent that formed the basis for the U.S. Supreme Court ruling in *Heller*..... 12

C. The decision below subjects all law abiding gun owners to arrest and prosecution.. . . . . 13

CONCLUSION. . . . . 14

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. .... 15**

**CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE. .... 15**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

***Bethel v. State*, 93 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2012)..... 6**

***Crane v. Dep't of State, Div. of Licensing*, 547 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)  
..... 6-8**

***District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 6, 7, 10, 13**

***Mackey v. State*, 2012 Fla. LEXIS 1324 (Fla. 2012). .... 8**

***McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 7, 12**

***Nunn v. State*, 1 Ga. 243 (Ga. 1846)..... 12**

***State v. Reid*, 1 Ala. 612 (1840). .... 13**

***Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.*, 760 F.3d 1195 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 11**
